lands thereof for certain purposes and providing for the extension of certain sewage, water, and gas lines thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake county; industrial area. The county board of Lake county may sell the land owned by the county described as follows:

The northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (NE ¼ of SE ¼); the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW ¼ of SE ¼); the southwest quarter of the southeast quarter (SW ¼ of SE ¼); the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE ¼ of SE ¼), less the south 150 feet of the east 600 feet of said southeast quarter of the southeast quarter (SE ¼ of SE ¼), all in Section 25, Township 53, Range 11 W;

for use as sites for new industries in the county notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01 and is authorized to expend funds in order to provide for the extension of existing sewage, water, and gas lines to such sites.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the county board of Lake county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 282—H. F. No. 1486

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the appropriation of funds to St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association for fair purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; Agricultural Fair; appropriation. St. Louis county is hereby authorized to pay over to the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association, a corporation, the sum of \$10,000, received by said county from Independent School District No. 701, for the sale of a portion of the grounds owned by St. Louis county and used and occupied by the said St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association for fair purposes located in the village of Hibbing; which said sum of \$10,000 is to be used by the St. Louis County Agricultural Fair Association solely for the im-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

provement, in such manner as it shall see fit, of the remaining and unconveyed portion of said fairground property.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 283-S. F. No. 206

An act relating to wild animals; providing for special permits to hunt; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.48, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.48, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Hunting; special permits; persons unable to walk. The commissioner may issue special permits, without fee, to shoot or hunt from a standing vehicle, to licensed hunters who after investigation are found to be paraplegics or otherwise physically unable to walk with or without crutches, braces, or other mechanical support in fields or woods; provided however that any such permittees shall be subject to all laws, rules, regulations and orders for the taking of game which are not inconsistent with this subdivision.

Approved April 28, 1965.

CHAPTER 284—S. F. No. 358

An act relating to minnows; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 101.42, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Minnows; regulation of taking. Except as other-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.